

IN THE

# United States Circuit Court of Appeals

FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

TITUS CORBETT, MARTHA WOODS CORBETT and  
LOTTIE FRANK, Administratrix of the Estate of Levi  
Frank, Deceased,

*Appellants,*

vs.

JOHN C. WILKERSON,

*Appellee.*

---

## Brief of Appellants

---

On Appeal from the District Court of the United States  
for the Eastern District of Washington  
Southern Division

---

J. H. FELTON

Residence: Moscow, Idaho

BERNICE BACHARACH

Residence: Wenatchee, Washington

*Attorneys for Appellants*

FILED

NOV 29 1946

PAUL P. O'BRIEN,

CLERK

---

---



IN THE  
**United States Circuit Court of Appeals**  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

TITUS CORBETT, MARTHA WOODS CORBETT and  
LOTTIE FRANK, Administratrix of the Estate of Levi  
Frank, Deceased,

*Appellants,*

vs.

JOHN C. WILKERSON,

*Appellee.*

---

**Brief of Appellants**

---

On Appeal from the District Court of the United States  
for the Eastern District of Washington  
Southern Division

---

J. H. FELTON

Residence: Moscow, Idaho

BERNICE BACHARACH

Residence: Wenatchee, Washington

*Attorneys for Appellants*

**Subject Index**

	Page
Jurisdiction .....	1
Statement of the Case .....	3
Questions Presented .....	6
Specifications of Error .....	7
Argument .....	8
I. Duty of Motorist in Washington.....	9
II. Rights of Pedestrian.....	11
III. Sufficiency of Evidence.....	14
IV. Whether Appellee was Guilty of Negligence as Matter of Law.....	16
V. Conclusion .....	19

## Table of Cases

Cases:	Page
Cleveland v. Petrusich 3 P. 2d 384, 117 Cal. App. 71.....	12
Coursault v. Schwebel 5 P. 2d 77, 118 Cal. App. 259.....	12
De Greek v. Freeman 291 P. 854, 108 Cal. App. 645.....	12
Hatzakorzian v. Rucker-Fuller Desk Co. 197 Cal. 82, 239 P. 709, 41 A. L. R. 1027.....	17
Jaquith v. Worden 73 Wash. 349, 132 P. 33.....	17
Johnson v. Herring 300 P. 535 (Mont. 1931).....	16
Pinello v. Taylor 17 P. 2d 1039, 128 Cal. App. 508.....	12
Sanderson v. Chicago, M. & St. Paul Ry. Co. 167 Iowa 90, 149 N. W. 188.....	16
Trainor v. Interstate Construction Co. 187 Wash. 146, 60 P. 2d 7.....	17

## Statutes

	Page
28 U. S. C. A., Sec. 225 (a) (Judicial Code, section 128, as amended).....	2
Remington Reivsed Statutes of the State of Washington Section 6360-101.....	10-11



No. 11400
